Docket No.: RIC02013

Fona PTO-1595	TO:1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
(Rev. 10/02)	PATENT		D.O. I Qualitative industrial	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	▼ ▼	▼▼	<u> </u>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies): William Greene		2 Name and address	of receiving party(les) CI WorldCom, Inc.	
		Internal Address: _		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ie:	s) attached? 🖵 Yes 🔼 No			
Nature of conveyance:				
🛂 Assignment	🚂 Merger	Street Address: _	1133 19th Street NW	
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Silest Address.		
Other	_1 =	City: Washing	gton _{State:} DC zip: 20036	
Execution Date:July	<u>/ 6, 1999</u>	ŀ	address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🖾 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
10/292,256				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence			optications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed: Paul A. Roberts Name: Paul A. Roberts		7. Total fee (37 CFR	40.00	
9854/003		☐ Enclosed		
Internal Address: 9854/003		Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
		8. Deposit account	number:	
Street Address: 1133 1	9th Street NW	13	3-2491	
City: Washington State:	DC Zip: 20036	(Attach duplicate copy	y of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
O. Statement and signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy				
is a true copy of the original document.				
Eden U.I. Stri		47 HM		
Name of Person Signing				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: [3] Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

CONFIDENTIALITY AND NON-SOLICITATION AGREEMENT

In consideration of my employ by MCI WORLDCOM, Inc., or one of its subsidiaries, other affiliates, successors or assigns (the "Company"), and in consideration of the wages and/or commissions and benefits paid to me by the Company in connection with my employment, as a condition of my employment, wages and/or commissions, and benefits, including stock options, I covenant and agree with the Company as follows:

- Confidential Company Information. I agree that, for the purpose of this Agreement, the phrase "Confidential Company Information" shall mean information possessed by the Company and its business activities not generally known, which is used or is useful in the conduct of the Company's business or which confers or tends to confer a competitive advantage over one who does not possess the information or know of the activities. Confidential Company Information Includes but is not limited to the lists of the Company's existing and prospective customers, the type of equipment or its configuration used by the Company and the marketing and business plans of the Company, each and all as may exist from time to time. Confidential Company Information also Includes information received by the Company from others which the Company has an obligation to treat as confidential. All other information which becomes known to me as a result of my employment, which the Company takes measures to protect, shall also be reparded as Confidential Company Information.
- Inventions. I agree that, for the purpose of this Agreement, the word "inventions" shall mean any original works of authorship or techniques, whether or not patentable, copyrightable or protectable as a trade secret. that are created or developed by me or another employee or contractor of the Company resulting from or related to employment assignments or pertaining to any actual or anticipated Company work or research.
- Non-Disclosure. I recognize and acknowledge that Confidential Company Information and Inventions comprise valuable, special and unique assets of the Company's business. I will never, except as authorized by the Company in the performance of my duties, directly or indirectly, use or disclose any trade secret. During my employment by the Company and thereafter, I will not, except as authorized by the Company in the performance of my duties, directly or indirectly use or disclose to any person or entity any Inventions or any Confidential Company Information that I have or may acquire during my employment by the Company (whether or not developed or compiled by me and whether or not I have been authorized to have access to such Inventions and Confidential Company Information). I will never take plans or specifications of Inventions or Confidential Company Information, including equipment, software, types of configurations, list of the Company's customers, marketing and business plans or any part thereof to any person or entity for any reason or purpose whatspever. Upon termination of my employ with the Company all records regarding any Contidential Company Information or Inventions will be left with the Company.
- Assignment of Inventions. I agree, during my employment, promptly to disclose to the Company any Inventions which I conceive or reduce to practice. Except as may be specifically excused in advance writing by a Company officer, I do hereby assign to the Company my entire right and title in all Inventions and the related goodwill without further compensation or award. I recognize that the Company will have the right to use and/or apply for and protect patents, copyrights, trademarks and other common law and statutory protections for Inventions. I agree, both during and after my employment, to execute and deliver all documents the Company deems necessary to facilitate such protections.
- Non-Solicitation. During my employment and for a period of one year from and after the termination of my employment, irrespective of the manner of, or reason for, termination of employment, I will not, either directly or indirectly, separately or in association with others:
 - hire, solicit, persuade, or entice any Company employee to discontinue employment with the Company, or any person who was a Company employee within the prior six months, to work for a competing enterprise;

nor

solicit the business of any Company customer, or any person or enterprise (ii) whose business the Company had solicited during the 90 days prior to my termination, for the benefit of an enterprise competing with the Company.

PATENT

REEL: 014253 FRAME: 0486

- Enlogsment, in the event of a breach or threatened breach by me of the provisions of the Agreement. I agree that the Company shall be entitled to an injunction restraining me from disclosing, in whole or in part, Confidential Company Information or Inventions (including, without limitation, trade secrets), and/or from rendering any services to any person or entity to whom such information, in whole or in part, has been threatened to be disclosed. I acknowledge and agree that the invalidity or unenforceability of any particular provision of this Agreement shall not affect the other provisions of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be construed in all respects as if such invalid or unenforceable provision were omitted or modified, as applicable. Nothing herein shall be construed to replace or affect other legal rights of the Company or as prohibiting the Company from pursuing any other available remedy for such breach or threatened breach, including the recovery of damages from me. I agree that should the Company prevail in such action, the Company will be entitled to recover from me its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs. If a court should refuse to enforce any covenant because of geographic area or scope extensiveness, I agree the court may revise the covenant to the extent necessary for enforcement. This Agreement shall not supersede or be in lieu of any other duty or agreement restricting activities reference herein or addressing rights or remedies of the Company, but shall be in addition to any such other duties or agreements.
- Employment. I understand that this Agreement does not obligate the Company to employ me for any 7. stated period of time and that my employment may be terminated at any time by me or by the Company for any reason not prohibited by law. While employed, I agree not to be employed by, be a paid consultant to, or have any ownership interest exceeding one percent in, any business enterprise which is in direct competition with any of the Company's businesses.
- Applicable Law. I agree that this Agreement shall be interpreted, construed and enforced in 8. accordance with the internal laws of the State of Mississippi in that the principal office of the Company is located in
- Acknowledgement. I hereby acknowledge and represent that I have fully read and understand this Agreement and that I consider all of the terms of my covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement to be fair and reasonable and to be necessary to protect the Company's ongoing interests.

AGREED TO THIS

Employee Name: William Greene

Employee Social Security or Global ID #: 242922172

de Signature

REEL: 014253 FRAME: 0487

RECORDED: 01/13/2004